Streamlit, as if each had been acquired as of February 1, 2021 (in thousands):

Pro Forma

Three Months Ended October 31, Nine Months Ended October 31,

2022 2021 2022 2021

(unaudited)

Revenue $ 557,116  $ 334,839  $ 1,477,232  $ 836,607

Net loss $ ( 201,510 ) $ ( 191,273 ) $ ( 650,406 ) $ ( 640,111 )

The pro forma financial information for all periods presented above has been calculated after adjusting the results of operations of Applica and
Streamlit to reflect certain business combination effects, including the amortization of the acquired intangible asset, stock-based compensation, income
tax impact, and acquisition-related costs incurred by the Company, Applica, and Streamlit as though these business combinations occurred as of
February 1, 2021, the beginning of the Company’s fiscal 2022. The historical condensed consolidated financial information in the unaudited pro forma
table above has been adjusted in the pro forma combined financial results to give effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to these business
combinations, reasonably estimable, and factually supportable. The pro forma financial information is for informational purposes only and is not indicative
of the results of operations that would have been achieved if these business combinations had taken place as of February 1, 2021.

8. Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Intangible Assets, Net

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

October 31, 2023

Gross
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Finite-lived intangible assets:

Developed technology $ 218,596  $ ( 36,330 ) $ 182,266

Developer community 154,900  ( 47,641 ) 107,259

Assembled workforce 55,732  ( 19,430 ) 36,302

Patents 8,874  ( 5,760 ) 3,114

Other 47  ( 47 ) —

Total finite-lived intangible assets $ 438,149  $ ( 109,208 ) $ 328,941

Indefinite-lived intangible assets—trademarks 826

Total intangible assets, net $ 329,767

27

Table of Contents

January 31, 2023

Gross
Accumulated
Amortization Net

Finite-lived intangible assets:

Developer community $ 150,000  $ ( 25,206 ) $ 124,794

Developed technology 48,332  ( 9,608 ) 38,724

Assembled workforce 28,252  ( 11,036 ) 17,216

Patents 8,874  ( 4,421 ) 4,453

Other 47  ( 47 ) —

Total finite-lived intangible assets $ 235,505  $ ( 50,318 ) $ 185,187

Indefinite-lived intangible assets—trademarks 826

Total intangible assets, net $ 186,013

During the nine months ended October 31, 2023, in addition to the developed technology intangible assets and a developer community intangible
asset acquired in connection with fiscal 2024 business combinations, as discussed in Note 7, “Business Combinations,” the Company also acquired $
28.7  million of intangible assets, primarily consisting of assembled workforce intangible assets with a useful life of four years .

Amortization expense of intangible assets was $ 22.5  million and $ 58.9  million for the three and nine months ended October 31, 2023, respectively,